which is included in Sunshine’s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, a copy of which is included in
Annex D to this proxy statement/prospectus;
​
•

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form S-4/A

53

Southwest’s unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2017, beginning on F-2 in this proxy statement/prospectus; and
​
•
Southwest’s audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2016, beginning on F-29 in this proxy statement/prospectus.
​
​
26

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form S-4/A

54

TABLE OF CONTENTS
THE FIRST BANCSHARES, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2017
(in thousands)
(unaudited)

​ ​

​Historical ​

​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​

First
Bancshares
Sunshine
Pro Forma
Combined

​

​Historical ​

​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​

First
Bancshares
Sunshine
Southwest
Pro Forma
Combined

​
​
The First
Bancshares,
Inc.

​​
Sunshine
Financial,
Inc.

​ ​
Southwest
Bancshares,
Inc.

​

Assets ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Cash, due from
banks and
interest-bearing
bank balances
and
interest-bearing
time
deposits

​​​$ 93,317 ​​​​$ 9,141 ​​​​$ (13,674)(11) ​​​​$ 88,784 ​​​​$ 14,390 ​​​​$ 27,105(4) ​​​​$ 130,279 ​​

Securities and
Federal Home
Loan Bank
Stock

​​​​ 368,591 ​​​​​ 15,219 ​​​​​ (100)(12) ​​​​​ 383,710 ​​​​​ 79,897 ​​​​​ 218(12) ​​​​​ 463,825 ​​

Loans, net ​​​​ 1,190,018 ​​​​​ 159,541 ​​​​​ (1,647)(3)(5) ​​​​​ 1,347,912 ​​​​​ 281,617 ​​​​​ (940)(3)(5)(7) ​​​​​ 1,628,589 ​​
Mortgage loans
held for sale ​​​​ 4,588 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 4,588 ​​​​​ 424 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 5,012 ​​

Other assets ​​​​ 54,629 ​​​​​ 4,383 ​​​​​ 372(10) ​​​​​ 59,384 ​​​​​ 7,810 ​​​​​ (129)(10) ​​​​​ 67,065 ​​
Buildings,
Furniture &
Fixtures and
Equipment

​​​​ 46,203 ​​​​​ 3,519 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 49,722 ​​​​​ 7,235 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 56,957 ​​

Deferred tax
asset ​​​​ 5,305 ​​​​​ 2,287 ​​​​​ (24)(2) ​​​​​ 7,568 ​​​​​ 222 ​​​​​ 494(2) ​​​​​ 8,284 ​​

Core deposit
intangible ​​​​ 4,882 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,763(6) ​​​​​ 6,645 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 3,322(6) ​​​​​ 9,967 ​​

Goodwill ​​​​ 20,443 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 12,235(9) ​​​​​ 32,678 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 26,268(9) ​​​​​ 58,946 ​​
Total assets ​​​$ 1,787,976 ​​​​$ 194,090 ​​​​$ (1,075) ​​​​$ 1,980,991 ​​​​$ 391,595 ​​​​$ 56,338 ​​​​$ 2,428,924 ​​
Liabilities and
Stockholders’
Equity

​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Deposits ​​​$ 1,507,991 ​​​​$ 141,668 ​​​​$ — ​​​​$ 1,649,659 ​​​​$ 345,075 ​​​​$ 557(1) ​​​​$ 1,995,291 ​​
Federal Home
Loan Bank
Advances and
other

​​​​ 104,631 ​​​​​ 28,000 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 132,631 ​​​​​ 6,858 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 139,489 ​​

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form S-4/A

55

borrowings
Other liabilities ​​​​ 8,374 ​​​​​ 2,193 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 10,567 ​​​​​ 2,843 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 13,410 ​​
Total liabilities ​​​​ 1,620,996 ​​​​​ 171,861 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,792,857 ​​​​​ 354,776 ​​​​​ 557 ​​​​​ 2,148,190 ​​
Stockholders’
equity ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Equity ​​​​ 166,980 ​​​​​ 22,229 ​​​​​ (1,075)(8) ​​​​​ 188,134 ​​​​​ 36,819 ​​​​​ 55,781(8) ​​​​​ 280,734 ​​
Total liabilities
and
stockholders’
equity

​​​$ 1,787,976 ​​​​$ 194,090 ​​​​$ (1,075) ​​​​$ 1,980,991 ​​​​$ 391,595 ​​​​$ 56,338 ​​​​$ 2,428,924 ​​

​
See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
27

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form S-4/A

56

TABLE OF CONTENTS
THE FIRST BANCSHARES, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the 10year ended December 31, 2016
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

​ ​

​Historical ​

​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​

First
Bancshares
Iberville
Pro Forma
Combined

​

​Historical ​

​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​

First
Bancshares
Iberville
Sunshine
Pro Forma
Combined

​

​Historical ​

​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​

First
Bancshares
Iberville
Sunshine
Southwest
Pro Forma
Combined

​
​
The First
Bancshares,
Inc.

​​IbervilleBank ​ ​
Sunshine
Financial,
Inc.

​ ​
Southwest
Bancshares,
Inc.

​

INTEREST
INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Loans ​​​$ 38,496 ​​​​$ 7,873 ​​​​$ 153(13) ​​​​$ 46,522 ​​​​$ 5,995 ​​​​$ 430(13) ​​​​$ 52,947 ​​​​$ 13,167 ​​​​$ 1,317(13) ​​​​$ 67,431 ​​
Investment
securities and
other

​​​​ 6,108 ​​​​​ 1,714 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 7,822 ​​​​​ 421 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 8,243 ​​​​​ 1,812 ​​​​​ (73) ​​​​​ 9,982 ​​

Total interest
income ​​​​ 44,604 ​​​​​ 9,587 ​​​​​ 153 ​​​​​ 54,344 ​​​​​ 6,416 ​​​​​ 430 ​​​​​ 61,190 ​​​​​ 14,979 ​​​​​ 1,244 ​​​​​ 77,413 ​​

INTEREST
EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Deposits ​​​​ 3,443 ​​​​​ 453 ​​​​​ (85)(14) ​​​​​ 3,811 ​​​​​ 374 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 4,185 ​​​​​ 1,459 ​​​​​ (393)(14) ​​​​​ 5,251 ​​
Borrowed funds ​​​​ 872 ​​​​​ 22 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 894 ​​​​​ 27 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 921 ​​​​​ 364 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,285 ​​
Total interest
expense ​​​​ 4,315 ​​​​​ 475 ​​​​​ (85) ​​​​​ 4,705 ​​​​​ 401 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 5,106 ​​​​​ 1,823 ​​​​​ (393) ​​​​​ 6,536 ​​

Net interest
income ​​​​ 40,289 ​​​​​ 9,112 ​​​​​ 238 ​​​​​ 49,639 ​​​​​ 6,015 ​​​​​ 430 ​​​​​ 56,084 ​​​​​ 13,156 ​​​​​ 1,637 ​​​​​ 70,877 ​​

Provision for
loan losses ​​​​ 625 ​​​​​ 123 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 748 ​​​​​ 180 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 928 ​​​​​ 303 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,231 ​​

Net interest
income after
provision for loan
losses

​​​​ 39,664 ​​​​​ 8,989 ​​​​​ 238 ​​​​​ 48,891 ​​​​​ 5,835 ​​​​​ 430 ​​​​​ 55,156 ​​​​​ 12,853 ​​​​​ 1,637 ​​​​​ 69,646 ​​

NON-INTEREST
INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Fees and service
charges ​​​​ 5,657 ​​​​​ 813 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 6,470 ​​​​​ 1,419 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 7,889 ​​​​​ 1,305 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 9,194 ​​

Other ​​​​ 5,590 ​​​​​ 1,401 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 6,991 ​​​​​ 479 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 7,470 ​​​​​ 1,854 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 9,324 ​​
Total non-interest
income ​​​​ 11,247 ​​​​​ 2,214 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 13,461 ​​​​​ 1,898 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 15,359 ​​​​​ 3,159 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 18,518 ​​

NON-INTEREST
EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Salaries and
employee
benefits

​​​​ 22,137 ​​​​​ 6,175 ​​​​​ (934)(16) ​​​​​ 27,378 ​​​​​ 3,393 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 30,771 ​​​​​ 6,872 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 37,643 ​​

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form S-4/A

57

Occupancy and
equipment ​​​​ 4,721 ​​​​​ 1,553 ​​​​​ 9(15) ​​​​​ 6,283 ​​​​​ 1,103 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 7,386 ​​​​​ 1,658 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 9,044 ​​

Other operating
expense ​​​​ 10,004 ​​​​​ 4,478 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 14,482 ​​​​​ 3,081 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 17,563 ​​​​​ 3,674 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 21,237 ​​

Amortization of
core deposit
intangible

​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 319(17) ​​​​​ 319 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 184(17) ​​​​​ 503 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 332(17) ​​​​​ 835 ​​

Merger related
expense ​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (1,281)(16) ​​​​​ (1,281) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 7,639(16) ​​​​​ 6,358 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 4,341(16) ​​​​​ 10,699 ​​

Total non-interest
expense ​​​​ 36,862 ​​​​​ 12,206 ​​​​​ (1,887) ​​​​​ 47,181 ​​​​​ 7,577 ​​​​​ 7,823 ​​​​​ 62,581 ​​​​​ 12,204 ​​​​​ 4,673 ​​​​​ 79,458 ​​

Income before
provision for
income
taxes

​​​​ 14,049 ​​​​​ (1,003) ​​​​​ 2,125 ​​​​​ 15,171 ​​​​​ 156 ​​​​​ (7,393) ​​​​​ 7,934 ​​​​​ 3,808 ​​​​​ (3,036) ​​​​​ 8,706 ​​

Provision for
income
taxes

​​​​ 3,930 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 314(18) ​​​​​ 4,244 ​​​​​ 46 ​​​​​ (2,026)(18) ​​​​​ 2,264 ​​​​​ 163 ​​​​​ 216(18) ​​​​​ 2,643 ​​

Net Income (loss) ​​​​ 10,119 ​​​​​ (1,003) ​​​​​ 1,811 ​​​​​ 10,927 ​​​​​ 110 ​​​​​ (5,367) ​​​​​ 5,670 ​​​​​ 3,645 ​​​​​ (3,252) ​​​​​ 6,063 ​​
Preferred
dividends and
stock accretion

​​​​ 452 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 452 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 452 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 452 ​​

Net income (loss)
applicable to
common
shareholders

​​​$ 9,667 ​​​​$ (1,003) ​​​​$ 1,811 ​​​​$ 10,475 ​​​​$ 110 ​​​​$ (5,367) ​​​​​ 5,218 ​​​​​ 3,645 ​​​​$ (3,252) ​​​​$ 5,611 ​​

​
See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
28

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form S-4/A

58

TABLE OF CONTENTS
THE FIRST BANCSHARES, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the nine months ended September 30, 2017
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

​ ​

​Historical ​

​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​

First
Bancshares
Sunshine
Pro Forma
Combined

​

​Historical ​

​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​

First
Bancshares
Sunshine
Southwest
Pro Forma
Combined

​
​
The First
Bancshares,
Inc.

​​
Sunshine
Financial,
Inc.

​ ​
Southwest
Bancshares,
Inc.

​

INTEREST
INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Loans ​​​$ 42,083 ​​​​$ 5,183 ​​​​$ 322(13) ​​​​$ 47,588 ​​​​$ 10,498 ​​​​$ 988(13) ​​​​$ 59,074 ​​
Investment
securities and
other

​​​​ 6,843 ​​​​​ 288 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 7,131 ​​​​​ 1,452 ​​​​​ (55) ​​​​​ 8,528 ​​

Total interest
income ​​​​ 48,926 ​​​​​ 5,471 ​​​​​ 322 ​​​​​ 54,719 ​​​​​ 11,950 ​​​​​ 933 ​​​​​ 67,602 ​​

INTEREST
EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

Deposits ​​​​ 3,836 ​​​​​ 279 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 4,115 ​​​​​ 1,248 ​​​​​ (295)(14) ​​​​​ 5,068 ​​
Borrowed Funds ​​​​ 1,151 ​​​​​ 138 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,289 ​​​​​ 213 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,502 ​​
Total interest
income ​​​​ 4,987 ​​​​​ 417 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 5,404 ​​​​​ 1,461 ​​​​​ (295) ​​​​​ 6,570 ​​

Net interest
income ​​​​ 43,939 ​​​​​ 5,054 ​​​​​ 322 ​​​​​ 49,315 ​​​​​ 10,489 ​​​​​ 1,228 ​​​​​ 61,032 ​​

Provision for loan
losses ​​​​ 384 ​​​​​ 155 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 539 ​​​​​ 383 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 922 ​​

Net interest
income after
provision for loan
losses

​​​​ 43,555 ​​​​​ 4,899 ​​​​​ 322 ​​​​​ 48,776 ​​​​​ 10,106 ​​​​​ 1,228 ​​​​​ 60,110 ​​

NON-INTEREST
INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form S-4/A

59